

No. 07-495

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAVONNA EDDY AND KATHY LANDER,
Petitioners,

v.

WAFFLE HOUSE, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES A. FELDMAN *
3750 Oliver Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015-2532
(202) 686-6607

GERALD S. HARTMAN
MARY E. KOHART
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH, LLP
1500 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-1209
(202) 842-8800

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| I. THERE IS A CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS..... | 2 |
| II. THIS CASE SQUARELY PRESENTS THE ISSUE ON WHICH THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED..... | 5 |
| III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING DEPARTS FROM CORE PRINCIPLES OF PRECLUSION LAW THAT RE- FLECT SERIOUS DUE PROCESS AND SEVENTH AMENDMENT CONCERNS | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>Benson & Ford, Inc. v. Wanda Petroleum Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1987) | 7 |
| <i>In re Bridgestone / Firestone, Inc. Tires Products Liability Litigation</i> , 333 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 3 |
| <i>DeBraska v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 189 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Banco Central Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 1994) | 6-7 |
| <i>Hoblock v. Albany County Board of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005) | 4 |
| <i>Jackson v. Hayakawa</i> , 605 F.2d 1121 (9th Cir. 1979)..... | 4 |
| <i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1940)..... | 2 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ponderosa Devel. Corp. v. Bjordahl</i> , 787 F.2d 533 (10th Cir. 1986)..... | 7 |
| <i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Street v. Surdyka</i> , 492 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1974)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Taylor v. Blakey</i> , 490 F.3d 965, 971 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Tice v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 966 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1036 (1999)..... | 3 |
| <i>Tyus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1166 (1997)..... | 3 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 41 (1980)..... | 8 |
